UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2208006438 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/21/2022 01:20 PM Pg: 10of 9

Recording Requested By/Return To:
U.S. BANK FULFILLMENT
SERVICES

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN
48071

This Instrument Prepared By:

U.S. BANK NAT QWAL

ASSOCIATION

4801 FREDERICA ST

OWENSBORO, KENTUCAY 42301

(>pace Above This Line For Recording Data)

MOL/FICATION AGREEMENT

Property Address: 8744 S PRAIRIE
AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613-0000

Loan Number 9902862198
FHA Case Number 137-7789862

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), =ffective on 1ST DAY OF MARCH, 2022,
between DONNELL T PEOPLES AND BEVERLY DAVI3, [{*SBAND AND WIFE ('Borrower™}, and
U.5. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender”), amends and.cupplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed
of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) dated SEPTZmBER 18, 2014 and recorded in
COOK COUNTY SEPTEMBER 23, 2014 INSTRUMENT NO. 1426657063 and (2) the Note in the
original principal sum of U.S $165,295.00, bearing the same date as/ard secured by, the Security
Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and
defined therein as the “Property”, lacated at

8744 S PRAIRIE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS §0619-0000
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, CITY OF CHICAGO AND
STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LOT 26 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 5 FEET
THEREOF} AND THE NORTH 18 FEET OF LOT 27 IN BLOCK 1 IN NESSLER AND LEACH'S
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 9 ACRES OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
AND THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NO.
1426657063 PARCEL ID: 25-03-103-082-0000

Tax Parcel No.: 25-03-103-082-0000

91003304v2.11
Rev. 10/16
Version 02_22_2022_15_20_41 {page 1 of &}

it dss e G |




2208006438 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902862198

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Modification Agreement ("Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the
Security Instrument on the Property, and {2) the Promissory Note secured by the Secunty Instrument
("Original Note”). The Security Instrument and Original Note together, as they may previously have
been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents.” Except for "Subordinate Note® and
"Subordinate Security Instrument”, capitalized terms used in this Acreement and not defined have the
meaning given to them in Loan Documents,

| understandiat after | sign and return the Subordinate Note, Subordinate Security Instrument, and
two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement.
This Agreement-will not take effect unless the preconditions set fort in Section 2 have been satisfied. -

1. My Represenriaticns and Covenants. | certify, represent ta Lender, covenant and agree:

A

| am experiercing a financial hardship, and as a result, {i) | am in default under the
Laan Documenis or my default is imminent, and (i) | do not have sufficient income or
access to sufficientiguid assets to cure the default or to make the monthly mortgage
payments now or in the near future,

One of the borrower: signing this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the
Subordinate Security Instruriedt lives in the Property as a principal residence, and the
Property has not been conderined:

There has been no impemissit e chiange in the oanership of the Property since |
signed the Loan Documents. A perniysible change wouid be any transfer that the
Lender is required by law to aliow, such.as a transfer to add or remove a family
member, spouse or domestic partner or«ne undersigned in the event of a death,
divorce or marriage;

Under penalty of perjury, all decuments and.ir:armasion | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and infarmation regarding
my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct; and

If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connectian with the Program, | will
do so.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge

that:

A,

91063004v2.11

Rev. 10/16

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender zetermines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no tonger true and correct 2 any
covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified,
this Agreement will terminate, and the Subordinate Mote and Subordinate Security
Instrument will not be in effect. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

| understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until {i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and retuming a copy of it to me, and {ii) the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand

Version 02_22_2022_15_20_41 {page 2 of 9)

Lk S |



2208006438 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902862198

and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the
Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Maodification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been
met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on MARCH 01, 2022 (the
“Modification Effective Date™} and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived.
The first modified payment will be due on APRIL 01, 2022.

A, Ihe Maturity Date will be: MARCH 01, 2052.

B. Tne rurrent Total Outstanding Balance of my loan includes all unpaid principal and
amaounis-that will be past due as of the Modification =ffective Date. The current Total
Qutstandi/yv; Balance of my OCriginal Note includes unpaid principal, unpaid and deferred
interest, prejented escrow shortages, escrow advances and other costs, but excludes
unpaid late_crarges, and is less any amounts paid t2 the Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan. The current Total Outstanding Balance of my loan is $183,783.14.

C. The Total Qutstanding-Belance will be reduced by $38,816.66. This amount will be
included in @ new, non-interast bearing Subordinate Note {*Subordinate Note”), payable to
HUD, and will not be due Unti, the Griginal Note is paid cfi, matures, or | sell the property,
whichever is earliest.

D. The Total Outstanding Balance fess theamount of the Subordinate Note, or $144,966.48,
will be the New Principal Balance of my Original Note. Interest at the rate of 3.7500% will
begin to accrue on the New Principal Ealznze as of MARCH 01, 2022 and the first new
monthly payment on the New Principal 3alance will ke due on APRIL 01, 2022 My
payment schedule for the modified Loan is as‘tollaws:

Years | Interest | Interest Rate | Monthly | Estimated | Toial Payment | Number
Rate Change Date | Principal | Monthly torithly Regins of
and Escrow Fagment* | On Monthly
Interest ; Payment Payments
Payment | Amount*
Amount N
30 3.7500% | 03-01-2022 | $671.36 | $485.95, $1,157.31, | 04-rq-2022 | 360
may adjust | may adjust
periodically | periodically 2

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with appiicatic law
and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.D. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions fcr an adjustable, step or simple
interest rate or for a graduated ar growing-equity payment schedule.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate motgage loan, upon madification,
the minimum monthly payment optien, the interest-only or any other payment options will

91003004v2.11
Rev. 10/16 ’
Version 02_22 2022 _15_20_41 {(hage 30f9)

iR s s |




A.

2208006438 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902862198

no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment
schedule for my medified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month
for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization
feature that would allow me to pay less than the intarest dug resulting in any unpaid
interest being added to the outstanding principal balancs.

| will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by
this Agreement.

I” a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
csfault under the Loan Documents, as amended, the imterest that will be due will be the
rze et forth in Section 3.0.

| agres te pay in full the Subordinate Note and any oter amounts still owed under the
Loan Decurients by the earliest of: (i) the date | sell or tsaansfer an interest in the Property,
(ii) the date’| ‘pay all amounts due and owing under the Criginal Note, including any
subsequent-nodifications to the Onginal Note, or (i) the new Maturity Date set forth in
Section 3.A abov.

Additional Agreements. | agres-to the following:

That &l persons who signed tre/Loan Documents or taeir authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, the Subordingte Ncte, and the Subordinate Security
Instrument, unless (i) a borrower or co-Lorrower is dec2ased; (i} the borrower and ¢o-
borrower are divorced and the property kas been transferred t0 one spouse in the divorce
decree, the spouse who no longer has a: in‘erest.in “he property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spotsz inay cortinue to be.held liable for the
obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) = Uender has waived this requirement in
writing.

That this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Suho-giniate Security instrument shall
supersede the ferms of any modification, forbearance, tr2i“orriod plan or other warkout
plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are medified by this Agieeriont, the Subordinate
Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrumert, with all covenaws, mzreements, and
requirements of the Loan Documents including my agreement to make al' payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, aniall other
payments, the amount of which may change pericdically over the term of my Lzan:

That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow
ltems, if any, has been revoked, and | bave been advisec of the amount needed to fully
fund my escrow account.

That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding
agreements, enforceable in accordance with the.r terms and are hereby reaffimed. The
Loan Documents constitute a first lien on the Property and are in no way prejudiced by
this Agreement.

91003004v2.11

Rev. 10116

Version 02_22_2022_15_20_41 {page 4 of 9)

bl e



2208006438 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902862198

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security instrument, remain in
full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement or the Subordinate Note, or the
Subordinate Security Instrument shall be understoed or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that
except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, the Lender
and 1 will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan
Dlocuments.

G. Zh=2t as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other pravision of the
Le2r Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred
withowd Lender's prior written consent, Lend2r may, at its option, require immediate
paymett.indull of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. Lender shall not exercise
this option i'state or federal law, rules or requ ations prohibit the exercise of such option
as of the dat. of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give
me notice of acceieratizn. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from
the date the notice is delivered or mailed withirs which | must pay all sums secured by the
Subordinate Security Irstrunent. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invokz any remedies permitted by the Secunty Instrument without
further notice or demand on me.

H. That, as of the Medification Effect ve Date, | uncerstand that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Lozn, ircluding this Agreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the Garn St -Sermann Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer
or transferee of the Property will not be gemitied, under any other circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, thiz ) Agreement may not be assigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Propeio

. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Original Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Original Note al:owed for tn assessment of a penalty for
full or partial prepayment of the Qriginal Note, such provisiariis null and void.

J. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title ende sament(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that aie recessary or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan.is in first lien
position andfor is fully enforceable upon modificetion and that if, under any circumstance
and not withstanding anything else to the contrarv in this Agreement, the Lerdzr does not
receive such litle endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) andfor silnrdination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreemznt will not become effective sn the
Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

K. That, if any foreclosure action against me is dismissed as a result of entering into this
Agreement, | will remain liable for and bear my own attorney fees and costs incurred in
connection with such action, if permitted by applicable law.

L. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i}
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i} correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detectd after execution of this Agreement. |

91003004v2.11
Rev. 10/16
Version 02 22 2022 15_20_41 {page 5 of 9)

st




2208006438 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902562198

understand that either a corrected Agreement or & letter agreement containing the
correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will
be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such er-or, If | elect not to sign any such
corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loen Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligible for a modification.

. That if any document related to the Loan Documen:s and/or this Agreement is lost,

misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of
toe Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request {o
exccute, acknowledge, initial-and- deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender
desirs-necessary. All documents the Lender requests cf me under this Section 4.M. shall
betefzred to as "“Documents”. | agree to deliver the Dozuments within ten {10) days after
I receive-tnc-l.ender’s written.request for such replacement...

5. If | have been giaritzd a discharge in bankruptcy with respec: o the Original Note and Security
Instrument prior to thic, execution of this Agreement nothing in this Agreement shall be
construed to be an atizira to collect any discharged debt against me personally or an attempt
to revive personal liability. However, | acknowledge that Lenc'er retains certain rights, including
but not limited to the right o fereclose its lien evidenced by the Security Instrument under
appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the corsideration for this Agreement is
Lender’s forbearance from preseritly’ £xercising its rights anc’ pursuing its remedies under the
Security Instrument as a result of my lefault thereunder.

{SIGNATURES CONTINUE ONFEOII OWING PAGES)

91003004v2 11

Rev. 10/16

Version 02_22 2022 15_20 41 {page 6 of 9

bl e A el



2208006438 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 0902862198
In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreemert.
/ Qo Mﬁ//{“/ngf?[p)ﬁ : , Date: & 1T | 32X
Borrower - DONNELL T PEOPLES
3l % Q 4ild Date: _ 3 JA¥ I A

Borrower - PE‘J@LY DAVIS

State of ILLINOIS

o )
County of 00 Pk §

Enter County Here up

This instrument was acknowledged | bifcre me  on @Emar LS LZ g )
2222 by DONNELL T PEOPLES 4rid BEVERLY DAVIS. J

JM

Signature Jﬂl\ ota y Puslic

FAL) JURGITA TONG
Official Seai

Notary Public - State of |llinofs My Commission exp'res: o C}’ / o/ / 2 4
My -Commission Expires Sep 1, 2024 - l

91003004v2.11
Rev. 1016

Version 02_22_2022_15_20_41 {page 7 of §)

[l bt




2208006438 Page: 8 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902862198

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

Lender

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSQCIA

< 7

By:
Printed Name: /
Palge Broman
Title: L Mortgage Document Officer
4
Date: %R | 6 2022

91003004v2 11
Rev. 10/16

Version 02_22_2022 15_20_41 (page 8 of 9)

ittt e




2208006438 Page: 9 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902862198
State of KENTUCKY
County of DAVIESS
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ( g day of

Palge Broman

([/\Q A /L({é{{/ by Mogage Document Offcer

BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIAT]ON g Delaware Nanonal Association, on behalf of the National
Assaciation.

(Seal, if any) g/

(Signature of pefeon taking acknowledgment) Jerry Leftwich

JENRRY D. LEFTViIn Notary
OTARY PUBLIC
STAKEE AT LARGS {Title or rank} - V
NTUCKY g/ g
ID # KYNP12850 /VYJ (\0
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/13/224- |-(Serial nuiber, if any)
My Commission expires: %J l(g §1‘ ’tﬁ%ﬂ
91003004v2.11
Rev. 10/16
Version 02_22_2322_15_20_41 {page 9 of 9)

b



